Sphingopyxis marina sp. nov. and Sphingopyxis
litoris sp. nov., isolated from seawater
Bong-Soo Kim,1 Young Woon Lim2 and Jongsik Chun1
Correspondence
Jongsik Chun
1School of Biological Sciences and Institute of Microbiology, Seoul National University, Seoul 151-
742, Republic of Korea

EzTaxon server (Chun et al., 2007). The regions available
for all sequences (positions 47–1437; Escherichia coli
numbering system) were used to construct the phylogen-
etic trees after the exclusion of ambiguous positions
(positions 67–84). Phylogenetic analyses were performed
by following the same procedure as that described
previously by Yi et al. (2005), using jPHYDIT (Jeon et al.,
2005; available at http://chunlab.snu.ac.kr/jphydit/) and
PAUP 4.0 (Swofford, 1998). Phylogenetic trees were inferred
using the maximum-likelihood (Felsenstein, 1981), max-
imum-parsimony (Fitch, 1971) and neighbour-joining
(Saitou & Nei, 1987) methods. The resultant tree
topologies were evaluated by means of bootstrap analyses
(Felsenstein, 1985) based on 1000 resamplings.
Sequence comparisons with 16S rRNA gene sequences held
in GenBank indicated that the two isolates were closely
related to the genus Sphingopyxis. Strains FR1087T and
FR1093T had a sequence similarity of 98.5 %. Sphingopyxis
The GenBank/EMBL/DDBJ accession numbers for the 16S rRNA gene
sequences of strains FR1087T and FR1093T are DQ781320 and
DQ781321, respectively.
International Journal of Systematic and Evolutionary Microbiology (2008), 58, 2415–2419 DOI 10.1099/ijs.0.65614-0
65614 G 2008 IUMS Printed in Great Britain 2415
ywlim
강조
ywlim
강조
flavimaris showed the highest level of 16S rRNA gene
sequence similarity with respect to strains FR1087T and
FR1093T (97.9 % for both). Out of five signature nucleo-
tides defined for the genus Sphingopyxis (Takeuchi et al.,
2001), three were found in the two isolates. They, along
with Sphingopyxis flavimaris, lacked the remaining two
signature nucleotides (Table 1).
The levels of sequence similarity between strain FR1087T
and other Sphingopyxis species were in the range 92.8–
93.7 % and the corresponding values for strain FR1093T
were 91.8–93.1 %. The neighbour-joining tree showed that
the two isolates formed a monophyletic clade with the type
strain of Sphingopyxis flavimaris (Fig. 1), with 100 %
bootstrap support. This relationship was confirmed by all
other tree-inferring methods used in this study.
The close taxonomic relationship, i.e. the high levels of 16S
rRNA gene sequence similarity among strains FR1087T and
FR1093T and Sphingopyxis flavimaris SW-151T, led us to
employ DNA–DNA relatedness experiments to obtain
further genomic comparisons (Stackebrandt & Goebel,
1994). Genomic relatedness was determined using a Cary
300 Bio model UV/VIS spectrophotometer equipped with a
Peltier-thermostatted 666 multicell changer and a tem-
perature controller (Varian). The experimental details for
the DNA–DNA hybridization studies were as described
elsewhere (Yi & Chun, 2006). The level of genomic
relatedness observed between Sphingopyxis flavimaris and
strain FR1087T was 21.2 %, while that between
Sphingopyxis flavimaris and strain FR1093T was 36.3 %.
The two isolates shared a low DNA–DNA relatedness value
(20.7 %). All of these values are below the threshold (70 %)
for determining bacterial species (Wayne et al., 1987); the
finding strongly suggested that the two isolates belonged to